NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.

HOUSE BILL 15-1032

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Singer, Arndt, Esgar, Fields, Ginal, Hamner, Kraft-Tharp, Melton, Rosenthal, Ryden, Salazar, Tyler, Williams, Winter, Young;

also SENATOR(S) Aguilar, Carroll, Guzman, Heath, Hodge, Kefalas, Kerr, Merrifield, Newell, Steadman, Todd.

CONCERNING THE ADDITION OF LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AS AUTHORIZED PROVIDERS OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES TO MINORS WHO ARE AT LEAST FIFTEEN YEARS OF AGE.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 27-65-103, **amend** (2) as follows:

27-65-103. Voluntary applications for mental health services. (2) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a minor who is fifteen years of age or older, whether with or without the consent of a parent or legal guardian, may consent to receive mental health services to be rendered by a facility or BY a professional person OR MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL LICENSED PURSUANT TO PART 3, 4, 5, 6, OR 8 OF ARTICLE 43 OF TITLE 12, C.R.S., IN ANY PRACTICE SETTING. Such consent shall not be subject to disaffirmance because of minority. The professional person OR

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL rendering mental health services to a minor may, with or without the consent of the minor, advise the parent or legal guardian of the minor of the services given or needed.

SECTION 2. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.

Dickey Lee Hullinghorst SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Bill L. Cadman PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVED

John W. Hickenlooper GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAGE 2-HOUSE BILL 15-1032